504697953 12/20/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4744675

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ELMER ROSE	09/12/2003

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTUMESCENT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	
Street Address:	2020 HOWELL MILL RD., STE C-352	
City:	ATLANTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30318	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15611484

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)645-7707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4046457700

Email: amsmith@mcciplaw.com

Correspondent Name: MEUNIER CARLIN & CURFMAN LLC

Address Line 1: 999 PEACHTREE STREET NE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1300

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10906-002US3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALYSSA SMITH
SIGNATURE:	/Alyssa Smith/
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=assignment 1#page2.tif source=assignment 1#page3.tif source=assignment 1#page4.tif source=assignment 1#page5.tif

PATENT 504697953 REEL: 044451 FRAME: 0824

BILL OF SALE, TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT

THIS BILL OF SALE, TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made and entered into as of this 12th day of September, 2003 by and between MR. ELMER ROSE ("Assignor") and INTUMESCENT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC ("Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right title and interest in certain intellectual property (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") relating to certain products, concepts and ideas, including without limitation, those more particularly described on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and several individuals have formed Intumescent Technologies, LLC (the "Company") to exploit the Intellectual Property as well as other intellectual property; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer, assign and convey all of his right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property to the Company.

<u>AGREEMENT</u>

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of TEN and NO/100 Dollars and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

- 1 Sale and Assignment. Assignor does hereby grant, sell, convey, assign, transfer and deliver to Assignee: (i) all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, any and all intellectual property rights Assignor owns in the Intellectual Property, solely or jointly with any third party, now or in the future, which subsist under the laws of or are otherwise recognized or enforceable in any country in the world. including, without limitation, all patents, patent applications, provisional patents and patent disclosures, together with all reissues, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, revisions, extensions, revivals, and reexaminations thereof; and all applications, registrations, and renewals in connection therewith; all copyrights, and all applications, registrations, and renewals in connection therewith; all mask work applications, registrations, and renewals in connection therewith; all trade secret rights and other rights in confidential technical information., (ii) all rights or chooses in action relating to the Intellectual Property; (iii) any and all prototypes, models, marketing materials, samples, products or stock developed from or in any way related to the Intellectual Property; (iv) all other tangible and intangible assets of any kind or description. wherever located, that in any way relate to the Intellectual Property; and (v) any and all other products, concepts or ideas that are related to or derived from the Intellectual Property.
- Warranties and Representations. Assignor warrants, represents, covenants and agrees that is the lawful owner of said property; that it is free and clear of all liens, leases, and

PATENT REEL: 0**39239** FRAME: 0826 encumbrances; that Assignor has good right to sell the same as aforesaid, without the giving of notice to or the obtaining of consent from, any other person or entity, or if any such notice or consent is required with respect to said property or any portion thereof, that such notice has been given; that Assignor shall cooperate with Assignee in effecting the collection of any moneys due under every contract and in respect of every claim and demand arising from, or in connection with, the property being sold hereby; and the Assignor covenants to pay to the Assignee all moneys collected and paid to the Assignor in respect of every such contract, claim or demand. Assignor warrants and represents that Assignor has not filed any other provisional patents, patent applications and is not in the process of developing any products or inventions except those previously assigned to the Company or described on Exhibit A.

- Power of Attorney. The Assignor constitutes and appoints the Assignee as the Assignor's true and lawful attorney or attorneys-in-fact, with full power of substitution, for him, and in his name, place and stead, for the benefit of the Assignee to demand and receive, from time to time, any and all property and assets, tangible and intangible, that have been bargained, sold, transferred, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be by this Bill of Sale, Transfer and Assignment and to give receipts and releases for and in respect of the same, and any part, and, from time to time, to institute and prosecute in the name of the Assignor or otherwise, but for the benefit of the Assignee, any and all proceedings at law, in equity, or otherwise, that the Assignee may deem proper in order to collect, assert or enforce any claims, rights or title of any kind in and to the property, assets, rights and privileges bargained, sold, transferred, assigned and conveyed or intended to be by this Bill of Sale, Transfer and Assignment and to defend and compromise any and all actions, suits or proceedings, in respect of any of the aforesaid property, assets, rights and privileges, and, generally, to do any and all such acts and things in relation thereto as the Assignee shall deem advisable; the Assignor declaring that the appointment made and the powers granted hereby are coupled with an interest and are, and shall be, irrevocable by the Assignor in any manner or for any reason.
- 4. <u>Further Instruments</u>. The Assignor covenants and agrees with the Assignee that the Assignor will do, execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be executed, acknowledged and delivered, to the Assignee any and all such further deeds, acts, transfers, assignments, instruments, conveyances, powers of attorney and assurances, as the Assignee may demand for the better assuring, conveying and confirming to the Assignee all the property, assets, rights and privileges bargained, sold, transferred, assigned and conveyed, or so intended to be, by this Bill of Sale, Transfer and Assignment.
- 5. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. The terms of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and by the separate parties hereto in separate counterparts, all of which shall be deemed to be an original and one and the same instrument. Confirmation of execution of telex, telecopy or telefax of a facsimile signature page shall be binding upon that party so confirming. All questions concerning the construction, validity and interpretation of this Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the domestic laws of the State of Georgia, without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of law provision (whether of the State of Georgia or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Georgia.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement under seal effective as of the date first written above.

ASSINGNOR:

Elmer Rose

(SEAL)

ASSIGNEE:

Intumescent Technologies, LLC

Brian T. Mallon, Vice President

PATENT REEL: 0**39239** FRAME: 0828

EXHIBIT A

- 1. **The Trijoist**: an engineered wooden product similar to a traditional floor or ceiling joist, but with an added flange in the middle to provide additional support. The Assignor has filed a provisional patent on the Trijoist, but has not received a receipt from the USPTO yet.
- 2. **FireBlok Insulation**: insulation consisting of a paper or aluminum foil substrate that is glued to insulation with Intumescent chemicals. The Assignor has files a provisional patent on FireBlok Insulation, being evidenced by application number 60/434,133, filed on December 18, 2002.
- FireBlok Intumescent Blanket: Same as FireBlok Insulation, but not glued or attached to insulation. The Assignor has filed a provisional patent on the FireBlok Intumescent Blanket, but has not received a receipt from the USPTO yet.
- 4. Support screw, tool and yoke assembly: A tool that punches a slot or groove in the electrical device yolk or strap. A support screw or speed nut on a 6-32 or 8-32 screw. An electrical device with a yoke or strap that is either punched in the field or in a factory setting. The purpose of all of which is to give an electrical outlet support from the device box. The Assignor has filed a provisional patent on such technology, with application numbers 60/460,730 and 60/423,419.

4

PATENT REEL: 0**39239** FRAME: 0829